CR 91-160

RULES CERTIFICATE

STATE OF WISCONSIN)) SS DEPT. OF INDUSTRY,) LABOR & HUMAN RELATIONS)

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Carol Skornicka	, Secretary of the Depar	rtment of Industry,
Labor and Human Relation, an	custodian of the official records of said departmer	nt, do hereby certify the
the annexed rule(s) relating to	the vapor recovery grant program fee	were duly
	(Subject)	
approved and adopted by this c	epartment on February 4, 1992	
	(Date)	

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in the department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

RECEIVED

FEB 4 1992 4. 10 Revisor of Statutes Bureau

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the department at 2 • 00 m m

2:00 in the city of Madison, this 4th A.D. 19 92 day of February 1sto Secretary

ORDER OF ADOPTION

Pursuant to authority vested n the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations by section(s) 168.12 (1r)

Stats., the Department of Industry, Labo	or and Human Relations 🕅 creates; 🔲 amends;
repeals and recreates; rep	eals and adopts rules of Wisconsin Administrative Code chapter(s):
Ind 69	Fee Schedule
(Number)	(Title)
The attached rules shall take effect on _	the first day of the month following publication
in the Wisconsin Administrat	tive Register pursuant to section 227.22, Stats.

RECEIVED

FEB 4 1992

Revisor of Statutes Bureau

Adopted at Madison, Wisconsin this

date: February 4, 1992

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS

1hon for Secretary



State of Wisconsin \ Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations

RULES in FINAL DRAFT FORM

RECEIVED

FEB 4 1992

Revisor of Statutes Bureau

Rule No.:	Section Ind 69.11(1m)
Relating to:	Vapor Recovery Grant Program
•	

Clearinghouse Rule No: 91-160

The Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations proposes an order to create section Ind 69.11(1m), relating to the vapor recovery grant program and petroleum product inspection fee.

Analysis of Proposed Rules

Statutory Authority: Section 168.12(1r), as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39 Statutes Interpreted: Sections 168.12(1r), as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39

The proposed rule consists of the creation of section Ind 69.11(1m), relating to the collection of fees for the inspection of petroleum products. As specified in section 168.12(1r), Stats., as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, the rule requires the Department to charge an oil inspection fee of 50 cents for each 50 gallons of petroleum product from which a sample is taken. This 50-cent fee is in addition to any other fees charged for the inspection of petroleum products. The new fee will be charged beginning with inspections performed on September 1, 1991 and will end on October 31, 1992. The revenues generated through this increase are to be transferred to the Department of Natural Resources for their implementation of a vapor recovery grant program for retail gas stations.

The proposed rule has been in effect as an emergency rule since August 30, 1991.

RECEIVED

FEB 4 1992

Revisor of Statutes Bureau

SECTION 1. Ind 69.11 (1m) is created to read:

Ind 69.11 (1m) VAPOR RECOVERY GRANT PROGRAM. Beginning on September 1, 1991, the department shall charge an oil inspection fee, in addition to any other fees, of \$0.50 for each 50 gallons from which petroleum product samples were taken for the vapor recovery grant program. No fees may be charged under this subsection after October 31, 1992.

Pursuant to s. 227.22 (2) (intro.), Stats., these rules shall take effect on the first day of the month following publication in the Wisconsin Administrative Register.

RECEIVED

FEB 4 1992

Revisor of Statutes Bureau

30531

Tommy G. Thompson Governor Carol Skornicka Secretary



Mailing Address: 201 E. Washington Avenue Post Office Box 7946 Madison, WI 53707-7946 Telephone (608) 266-7552

State of Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations

February 4, 1992

Gary Poulson Assistant Revisor of Statutes 2nd Floor 119 Martin Luther King Blvd. Madison, Wisconsin 53703 Douglas LaFollette Secretary of State 10th Floor 30 West Mifflin Street Madison, Wisconsin 53703

Dear Messrs. Poulson and LaFollette:

TRANSMITTAL OF RULE ADOPTION

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE NO. 91–160

RULENO. Section Ind 69.11(1m)

RELATING TO: Vapor Recovery Grant Program Fee

Pursuant to section 227.20, Stats., agencies are required to file a certified copy of every rule adopted by the agency with the offices of the Secretary of State and the Revisor of Statutes.

At this time, the following material is being submitted to you:

- 1. Order of Adoption.
- 2. Rules Certificate Form.
- 3. Rules in Final Draft Form.

Pursuant to section 227.114, Stats., a summary of the final regulatory flexibility analysis is included for permanent rules. A fiscal estimate and fiscal estimate worksheet is included with an emergency rule.

Respectfully submitted,

porviers

Carol Skornicka Secretary

RECEIVED

FEB 4 1992

Revisor of Statutes Bureau